spin-off occurred on March 31, 2015. The assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions are based on currently available information and
we believe such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of our results of operations or financial condition had the distribution and
our anticipated post-spin-off capital structure been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would
have resulted had we been operating as an independent, publicly traded company during such periods. In addition, they are not indicative of our future results of
operations or financial condition.

32

Table of Contents

You should read this summary financial data together with “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical
Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the financial statements and accompanying notes
included in this information statement.

As of and for the

Three Months Ended March 31,
As of and for the

Year Ended December 31,
   Pro Forma (1)   Pro Forma (1)
   2015   2015   2014   2014   2014   2013   2012
   (Dollars in Thousands)
Statement of Operations Data

Revenues   $ 82,325   $ 82,325   $ 68,231   $ 401,069   $ 401,069   $ 396,954   $ 354,617
Expenses

Compensation and Benefits   79,725   79,635   85,440   306,500   317,478   339,778   318,255
Non-Compensation Expenses   18,446   17,379   18,738   77,917   76,053   70,976   75,553

Total Expenses  98,171   97,014   104,178   384,417   393,531   410,754   393,808

Income (Loss) Before Provision (Benefit) for Taxes  (15,846)  (14,689)  (35,947)  16,652   7,538   (13,800)  (39,191)
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes  (1,089)  1,418   69   17,032   3,046   3,373   3,357

Net Income (Loss)  (14,757) $ (16,107) $ (36,016)  (380) $ 4,492  $ (17,173) $ (42,548)

Net Income Attributable to Redeemable Non-Controlling Interest
Holders

Net Income Attributable to PJT Partners $   $

Statement of Financial Condition Data
Total Assets $ 381,485  $ 358,594  $ 370,133  $ 347,951  $ 319,662  $ 313,873
Total Liabilities $ 36,930  $ 37,257  $ 12,610  $ 15,631  $ 18,334  $ 28,285
Redeemable Non-Controlling Interests $ —   $ —   $   $ —   $ —   $ —
Total Equity $ 344,555  $ 321,337  $ 357,523  $ 332,320  $ 301,328  $ 285,588

Other Data
Adjusted Net Income (2) $ (4,309) $ (2,923) $ (10,735) $ 87,727  $ 98,569  $ 67,250  $ 43,693
Partners at period-end (3)  33   39   39   37   39
Professionals at period-end (3)  216   246   262   249   249

(1) Refer to “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.”
(2) Adjusted Net Income is a measure not prepared under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), and represents Net Income (Loss) Attributable to PJT

Partners excluding Transaction-Related charges and after current period taxes. Transaction-Related charges arise from the spin-off and related transactions, Blackstone’s initial public offering
(“IPO”) and special equity awards from reissued IPO units and other corporate actions, including acquisitions. Transaction-Related charges include equity-based compensation charges,

[…]

disclosures have been prepared on substantially the same basis as the audited combined financial statements. PJT Partners’ financial data are not indicative of our future
performance and do not necessarily reflect what our financial position and results of operations would have been had we been operating as an independent, publicly traded
company during the periods presented, including changes that will occur in our operations and capitalization as a result of the spin-off from Blackstone.

The selected historical financial data presented below should be read in conjunction with PJT Partners’ financial statements and accompanying notes and
“Capitalization” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in this information statement. PJT Partners’ financial
data are not indicative of our future performance and do not necessarily reflect what our financial position and results of operations would have been had we been operating as
an independent, publicly traded company during the periods presented, including changes that will occur in our operations and capitalization as a result of the spin-off from
Blackstone. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements” for a further description of the anticipated changes.

Three Months Ended

March 31,   Year Ended December 31,
  2015   2014   2014   2013   2012   2011   2010
  (Dollars in Thousands)
Statement of Operations Data

Revenues
Advisory Fees  $ 58,674   $ 52,329   $ 271,278   $ 256,433   $ 244,439   $ 245,097   $ 302,279
Placement Fees   23,134   15,292   127,664   136,726   106,764   138,230   122,010
Interest Income   798   829   3,046   2,955   3,809   3,661   3,013
Other   (281)   (219)   (919)   840   (395)   (323)   (747)

Total Revenues  82,325   68,231   401,069   396,954   354,617   386,665   426,555
Expenses

Compensation and Benefits  79,635   85,440   317,478   339,778   318,255   349,424   385,466
Occupancy and Related  5,282   6,578   25,601   21,715   22,332   24,873   20,418
Travel and Related  3,304   2,573   13,382   13,678   13,606   15,441   11,373
Professional Fees  2,529   2,812   10,837   12,344   13,713   10,282   8,509
Communications and Information Services  1,406   1,530   7,048   6,772   7,855   6,215   5,948
Other Expenses  4,858   5,245   19,185   16,467   18,047   19,563   17,378

Total Expenses  97,014   104,178   393,531   410,754   393,808   425,798   449,092
Income (Loss) Before Provision for Taxes  (14,689)  (35,947)  7,538   (13,800)  (39,191)  (39,133)  (22,537)
Provision for Taxes  1,418   69   3,046   3,373   3,357   3,699   5,773
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to PJT Partners $ (16,107) $ (36,016) $ 4,492  $ (17,173) $ (42,548) $ (42,832) $ (28,310)

   March 31,

2015
  December 31,

   2014   2013   2012   2011   2010
   (Dollars in Thousands)
Statement of Financial Condition Data

Total Assets   $ 358,594   $ 347,951   $ 319,662   $ 313,873   $ 333,571   $ 329,043
Total Liabilities   $ 37,257   $ 15,631   $ 18,334   $ 28,285   $ 30,254   $ 71,620
Total Parent Company Equity   $ 321,337   $ 332,320   $ 301,328   $ 285,588   $ 303,317   $ 257,423

74

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been derived by applying pro forma adjustments to the historical combined financial statements
of PJT Partners included elsewhere in this information statement.

The pro forma adjustments give effect to events that are (1) directly attributable to the transactions referred to below, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with respect to the
statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on PJT Partners. The adjustments necessary to fairly present the unaudited pro forma combined financial

[…]

establishing PJT Partners’ new brand in the marketplace and costs to separate corporate information systems. No pro forma adjustments have been made for these costs as the
costs are not expected to have an ongoing impact on the Company’s operating results. Any projections or estimates of the amounts would not be factually supportable. PJT
Partners anticipates that substantially all of these costs will be incurred within 18 months of the spin-off. Due to the scope and complexity of these activities, the amount of these
costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence could change.

The non-recurring costs to effectuate the separation and public company registration of PJT Partners will be entirely borne by Blackstone.

This unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read together with the other information contained in this information statement, including
“Organizational Structure,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and PJT Partners’ combined financial statements and
the notes thereto.

76

Table of Contents

PJT Partners
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Year Ended December 31, 2014

   Historical
Reorganization

Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before

Separation
Separation

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Advisory Fees   $271,278   $ —   $ 271,278   $ —   $ 271,278
Placement Fees   127,664   —   127,664   —   127,664
Interest Income   3,046   —   3,046   —   3,046
Other   (919)   —   (919)   —   (919)

Total Revenues  401,069   —   401,069   —   401,069

Expenses
Compensation and Benefits  317,478   —   317,478   27,731(f)  306,500

 (19,841)(g)
 (18,868)(h)

Occupancy and Related  25,601   —   25,601   (8,298)(h)  17,303
Travel and Related  13,382   —   13,382   (885)(h)  12,497
Professional Fees  10,837   —   10,837   21,220(h)  32,057
Communications and Information Services  7,048   —   7,048   (5,570)(h)  1,478
Other Expenses  19,185   —   19,185   (4,603)(h)  14,582

Total Expenses  393,531   —   393,531   (9,114)  384,417

Income Before Provision for Taxes  7,538   —   7,538   9,114   16,652
Provision for Taxes  3,046   11,926(a)  14,972   2,060(i)  17,032

Net Income (Loss)  4,492   (11,926)  (7,434)  7,054   (380)
Net Income Attributable to Redeemable Non-Controlling

Interests  —   (b)   (k)

Net Income Attributable to PJT Partners $ 4,492  $   $   $   $

Net Income Per Share of Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic $  (l)

Diluted $  (l)

Weighted-Average Shares of Class A Common Stock
Outstanding

Basic   (l)

Diluted   (l)

77

Table of Contents

PJT Partners
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

   Historical
Reorganization

Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before

Separation
Separation

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Advisory Fees   $ 58,674   $ —   $ 58,674   $ —   $ 58,674
Placement Fees   23,134   —   23,134   —   23,134
Interest Income   798   —   798   —   798
Other   (281)   —   (281)   —   (281)

Total Revenues  82,325   —   82,325   —   82,325

Expenses
Compensation and Benefits  79,635   —   79,635   4,834  (f)  79,725

 (251) (g)
 (4,493) (h)

Occupancy and Related  5,282   —   5,282   (1,969) (h)  3,313
Travel and Related  3,304   —   3,304   (287) (h)  3,017
Professional Fees  2,529   —   2,529   5,482  (h)  8,011
Communications and Information Services  1,406   —   1,406   (1,001) (h)  405
Other Expenses  4,858   —   4,858   (1,158) (h)  3,700

Total Expenses  97,014   —   97,014   1,157   98,171

Loss Before Provision for Taxes  (14,689)  —   (14,689)  (1,157)  (15,846)
Provision (Benefit) for Taxes  1,418   (2,249) (a)  (831)  (258) (i)  (1,089)

Net Loss  (16,107)  2,249   (13,858)  (899)  (14,757)
Net Income Attributable to Redeemable Non-Controlling Interests  —   (b) (k)

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to
PJT Partners $(16,107) $   $   $   $

Net Income Per Share of Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic $   (l)

Diluted $   (l)

Weighted-Average Shares of Class A Common Stock Outstanding
Basic   (l)

Diluted   (l)

78

Table of Contents

PJT Partners
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Financial Condition

(Dollars in Thousands)

   March 31, 2015

   Historical
Reorganization

Adjustments

As Adjusted
Before

Separation
Separation

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 33,498   $ —   $ 33,498   $ (8,498)(j)  $ 25,000
Accounts Receivable   159,021   —   159,021   —   159,021
Receivable from Affiliates   11,126   —   11,126   —   11,126
Due from Blackstone   57,405   —   57,405   (63,766)(j)   —

   6,361(g)
Intangible Assets, Net   19,134   —   19,134   —   19,134
Goodwill   68,873   —   68,873   —   68,873
Other Assets   7,470   —   7,470   —   7,470
Deferred Tax Assets   2,067   88,794(d)   90,861   —   90,861

Total Assets $358,594  $ 88,794  $ 447,388  $ (65,903) $ 381,485

Liabilities and Equity
Accrued Compensation and Benefits $ 32,115  $ —   $ 32,115  $ (327)(g) $ 31,788
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities  3,886   —   3,886   (f)  3,886
Taxes Payable  53   —   53   —   53
Deferred Revenue  1,203   —   1,203   —   1,203

Total Liabilities  37,257   —   37,257   (327)  36,930

Redeemable Non-Controlling Interests  —   (e)   (k)
Equity

Parent Company Investment  319,244   (319,244)(c)  —   —   —
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income  2,093   —   2,093   —   2,093
Common Stock - Class A  —   (e)
Common Stock - Class B  —   (e)
Additional Paid-In Capital  —   319,244(c)  408,038   (72,264)(j)  342,462

 88,794(d)   (k)
   (e)  6,688(g)

   (f)

Total Equity  321,337   88,794   410,131   (65,576)  344,555

Total Liabilities and Equity $358,594  $ 88,794  $ 447,388  $ (65,903) $ 381,485

79

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

Reorganization Adjustments

(a) The provision (benefit) for income taxes reflected in the historical combined financial statements was calculated on a separate tax return basis, although PJT Partners’
operations have historically been included in Blackstone’s U.S. Federal, state and foreign tax returns.

Following this transaction, PJT Partners Inc. will be subject to U.S. Federal income taxes, in addition to state and local taxes with respect to the allocable share of any net
taxable income of New Advisory L.P., which will result in higher income taxes. As a result, the pro forma statements of operations reflect an adjustment to the provision